

COLORADO SUPREME COURT

Ralph L. Carr Judicial Center
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

C.A.R. 50 CERTIORARI TO
THE COURT OF APPEALS
Case No. 2020CA1583

DISTRICT COURT, ARAPAHOE COUNTY
Honorable Elizabeth Beebe Volz
Case No. 2022CV30065

Petitioners:

AURORA PUBLIC SCHOOLS; and DAVID
JAMES O'NEILL,

v.

Respondents:

ANGELICA SAUPE; and BRIAN SAUPE.

**Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Archdiocese of
Denver:**

Scott M. Browning, #23118
Michael D. Plachy, #22014
Caitlin C. McHugh, #45097
LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER CHRISTIE LLP
1601 19th Street, Suite 1000
Denver, CO 80202
Phone: 303-623-9000
Email: sbrowning@lewisroca.com
mplachy@lewisroca.com
cmchugh@lewisroca.com

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No.: 2022SC824

**ARCHDIOCESE OF DENVER'S AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER AURORA PUBLIC SCHOOLS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Colorado Law Does Not Support Using “Public Policy” to Avoid the Explicit Constitutional Ban on Retrospective Laws.....	4
II. The Court Should Not Presume the Statute is Constitutional Because the Legislative History Shows the Legislature Abrogated its Duty to Abide by Constitutional Provisions.	11
III. The Act is Not a Reasonable Exercise of the State’s Regulatory Authority.	16
A. Child Protection in the Archdiocese.	16
B. Voluntary Efforts to Right Past Abuse.....	18
IV. The Archdiocese’s Voluntary Participation in the Attorney General Investigation and IRRP, in Reliance on the Expiration of Statutes of Limitations, Unfairly Prejudices the Archdiocese.	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page</u>
<i>Baker v. Wood, Ris & Hames, Pro. Corp.</i> , 364 P.3d 872 (Colo. 2016)	28
<i>City & Cnty. of Denver v. Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 184 P. 604 (1919)	5
<i>City of Greenwood Vill. v. Petitioners for Proposed City of Centennial</i> , 3 P.3d 427 (Colo. 2000)	14
<i>Colo. Ethics Watch v. Senate Majority Fund, LLC</i> , 2012 CO 12, ¶ (Colo.)	6
<i>Doe v. Roman Cath. Diocese of Jefferson City</i> , 862 S.W.2d 338 (Mo. 1993)	7
<i>Ficcara v. Dept. of Regulatory Agencies, Div. of Ins.</i> , 849 P.2d 6 (Colo. 1993)	9, 12
<i>In re Estate of DeWitt</i> , 54 P.3d 849 (Colo. 2002)	8, 9, 12
<i>In re United States Dist. Court</i> , 179 Colo. 270 (1972).....	13
<i>Jefferson Cnty. Dep’t Of Soc. Servs. v. D.A.G.</i> , 607 P.2d 1004 (Colo. 1980)	10
<i>Keim v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2017 CO 81 (2017)	5
<i>Lakewood Pawnbrokers Inc. v. City of Lakewood</i> , 517 P.3d 834 (Colo. 1973)	8, 13
<i>Mitchell v. Roberts</i> , 469 P.3d 901 (Utah 2020)	7

<i>People ex rel. Pub. Utilities Comm’n v. Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co., 243 P.2d 397 (1952)</i>	5
<i>Smith v. Turner, 48 U.S. 283 (1849)</i>	11
<i>Willoughby v. George, 5 Colo. 80 (1879)</i>	10, 11

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

C.R.S. § 13-20-1203	3
C.R.S. § 13-81-101	10
C.R.S. § 13-81-103	10
Colo. Const. art. II.....	5, 6, 19
Colo. Const. art. V	6

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Colo. Office of Legislative Legal Services, Legal Opinion to Rep. Soper, January 13, 2020	15
Hearing of the Senate Judiciary Committee, 2021 73rd Sess. (Colo. March 11, 2021) (testimony of witness Mark Behrens)	17
Hearing of the Senate Judiciary Committee, 2021 73rd Sess. (Colo. March 11, 2021) (testimony of witness Professor Richard Collins)	16
Hearing of the Senate Judiciary Committee, 2021 73rd Sess. (Colo. March 11, 2021) (testimony of witness Rosa Dereiuux)	17
Meeting of House Committee on Judiciary, 2021 73 rd Sess. (Colo. June 3, 2021) (Statement of Representative Dylan Roberts)	18
Meeting of House Committee on Judiciary, 2021 73 rd Sess. (Colo. June 3, 2021) (Statement of Representative Mike Weissman)	18

Meeting on the Senate Floor, 2021 73rd Sess. (Colo. May 12, 2021)
 (Statement of Senator Rhonda Fields) 18

Senate Bill 21-088 § 1..... 4, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ChildUSA, Statute of Limitations Serves the Public Interest: A
 Preliminary Report of the New York Child Victims Act (August
 23, 2021)..... 30

Colorado Attorney General Discussed Catholic Sex Abuse Report,
 9News, December 1, 2020, available at
<https://www.youtube.com/watch?app=desktop&v=Z3K6Hk4tTOo>
 (20:36 and 22:37) 27

INDEPENDENT OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE OF THE COLORADO
 INDEPENDENT RECONCILIATION AND REPARATIONS PROGRAM,
 FINAL REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE OF
 THE COLORADO INDEPENDENT RECONCILIATION AND REPARATIONS
 PROGRAM (December 1, 2020) 25

Office of Minor and At-Risk Adult Protection, ARCHDIOCESE OF
 DENVER, <https://archden.org/protection/> (last visited Jan. 17,
 2023)..... 20, 21, 22, 25

Press Release, Office of the Attorney General Colorado, Follow-up
 report on child sex abuse by Catholic priests uncovers
 additional 46 claims of abuse in Denver and Pueblo diocese of
 last 70 years (Dec. 1, 2020)..... 26

ROBERT TROYER, ROMAN CATHOLIC CLERGY SEXUAL ABUSE OF
 CHILDREN IN COLORADO FROM 1950 TO 2012 (December 1, 2020). 24, 29

ROBERT TROYER, ROMAN CATHOLIC CLERGY SEXUAL ABUSE OF
 CHILDREN IN COLORADO FROM 1950 TO 2019 (October 22, 2019) 23

UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS, THE CHARTER
 FOR THE PROTECTION OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE (2018) 20
